# **EXISTING FEE STRUCTURE**

Rates of Tuition fee and Lab. Charges for Professional Courses run by the Panjab University Teaching Departments w.e.f. the academic session 2009-2010.

S. No.	Class/Course	Tuition Fee Rs. (p.m.)	Laboratory charges Rs. (p.m.)
1	2	3	4
1.	B.L./LL.B.		
	First year	240	-
	Second year	240	-
	Third year	240	-
2.	B.E. (Chemical)/B.E. (Food Tech.)		
	First year	535	265
	Second year	535	265
	Third year	535	265
	Fourth year	535	265
3.	B.Pharmacy		
	First year	325	105
	Second year	325	105
	Third year	325	105
	Fourth year	325	105
4.	M.Sc. (Biotechnology)		
	First year	800	16,915 p.a.
	Second year	800	16,915 p.a.
5.	M.Tech. (Microelectronics) & M.Tech. (Inst	trumentation)	
	First year	1060	265
	Second year	1060	265
6.	M.Tech. (Polymer)		
	First year	1060	265
	Second year	1060	265
7.	M.Tech. (Nanoscience & Nanotechnology)		
	First Year	1155+	-
		Rs. 7500/- Cont	ingency per year
		(i.e. Rs. 3750/- p	per Semester)
	Second Year	1155+	-
		Rs. 7500/- Cont	ingency per year
		(i.e. Rs. 3750/- p	per Semester)
8.	M.B.A. (General/IB/HR)/(Bio-Technology)*	:	
	First year	670	-
	Second year	670	-
	*+Rs. 5000/- Lab. Charges from the students of	of MBA (Biotech.) each	n for IIIrd & IVth Semester.

1	2	3	4
9.	M.B.A. (Executive) First year Second year Third year	2320 2320 2320	- - -
10.	M.E. (Chemical) First year Second year	1060 1060	265 265
11.	M.E. (Electronics & Communication Engg.) & (Information Technology/Computer Sc. UIET)	920	230
12.	M.C.A. First year Second year Third year	1060 1060 1060	535 535 535
13.	M.Lib. & Information Science First year Second year	390 390	95 95
14.	LL.M. First year Second year	390 390	
15.	M.Pharmacy First year Second year	1060 1060	265 265
16.	M.A. (Journalism and Mass Communication) First year Second year	390 390	265 265

Miscellaneous Items

In addition to the above, students are required to pay the following fees/funds/charges:-

Sr. No.	Particulars	Fees Rs.
1.	Admission fee	230
2.	N.S.S. fee	Rs. 10 per student p.a.
3.	Late fee -with the permission of the Chairperson -with the permission of the Vice-Chancellor	250 1300
4.	Environment Education fee	20 p.m.
5.	(a) Enrolment Fee (Other than M.Phil.) (from those who are not regd. with P.U., Chandigarh earlier)	85
6	(b) M.Phil. Enrolment fee	230
6.	University Registration fee  (a) From those coming from other Universities/Boards/Council  (b) From Foreign/NRI's against seats in General Category	85 US \$ 440
	(c) From Foreign National/PIO/NRI students, irrespective of the lower examination passed by them from a Foreign/Indian University/ Board	US \$ 650

xxxii

7.	Migration fee:  (a) For only those candidates who have passed the lower exfrom another University or Board or Council  (b) Inter College Migration/Duplicate Migration Certificate  (c) Inter University Migration/Duplicate Migration Certificat  (d) Enrolment fee for M.Phil.	240
8.	Continuation fee	40 p.a. 20 per semester
9.	Students Aid Fund	40 p.a.
10.	Clubs fee (Members only): - Tennis - Boating - Film	1155 p.a. 450 p.a. 230 p.a.
11.	Amalgamated Fund	75 p.m.
12.	Computer Fee (if computer is an elective subject and not a compulsory subject in a course)	75 (per paper if offered in course)
13.	Development Fund	
Departn	That a Development Fund as given below be paid by every enents/Regional Centres:—	student of the University Teaching Rs.
	<ul><li>(a) Students studying for Professional Courses</li><li>(b) Students studying for Science Courses</li><li>(c) Students studying for other Courses</li></ul>	1535 p.a. 775 p.a. 380 p.a.
14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31.	Dilapidation fee Film Fee (for campus students) Foreign students welfare fund (Foreign students only) Students Holiday Home fee (a) House examination fee (for Annual System) (b) House examination fee (for Semester System) Identity Card fee Library Card/ Lamination fee Library Development fee Library Security (Refundable) Magazine fee-Campus Reporter Re-admission fee (each time) University Sports Development fee Students Scholarship Fund Summer Training (All Technical Courses) Medical Fee (a) Campus Sports fee (b) Sports fee World University Service Fund Parking fee:	20 p.m. 30 p.a. 545 p.a. 60 p.a. 230 85 per semester 20 p.a. 20 p.a. 115 p.a. 230 p.a. 115 p.a. 145 50 p.a. 75 p.a. 705 p.a. 30 p.a. 275 p.a. 50 p.a.
	-Cycle -Scooter -Car	10 p.m. 30 p.m. 75 p.m.

xxxiii

		Rs.
32.	Youth Welfare fund	75 p.a.
33.	N.C.C. fee	10 p.a.
34.	Electricity & Water Charges	30 p.m.
35.	Campus students council membership fee	10 p.m.
36.	Placement Fee	145 p.a.
37.	Service Tax & Property Tax*	1 p.m.
38.	Campus Cleaningness	10 p.m.
39.	Multipurpose Auditorium Fee**	100 p.a.
40.	Some charges additionally payable by the students of Dept. of Laws	
	(a) Security deposit	180
	(b) Library & Reading Room fee	40 p.m.
	(c) Identity Card fee	20 p.a.
	(d) P.U. Law Review fee	115 p.a.
	(e) Moot fee	115 p.a.
	(f) Dinner and special function fee	85 per semester
41.	P.U. Alumni House and Scholarship Fund***	15 p.a.

Tuition fee and other charges (for Professional Courses) for foreign (Nationality) students whether Person of Indian Origin or not those applying for General Category (Non-reserved seats).

S. No.	Class/Course	<b>Tuition Fee</b>
		<b>Rs.</b> (p.m.)
1	2	3
1.	B.L./LL.B.	1930
2.	B.E. (Chemical)/B.E. (Food Technology)	7205
3.	B.E. (U.I.E.T.)	6240
4.	B. Pharmacy	7205
5.	M.Sc. (Bio-Technology)/M.Tech. (Instrumentation)/M.Tech. (Micro-Electronics)	7205
6.	M.Tech. (Polymer)/M.Sc. (Industrial Chemistry)	12,010
7.	M.B.A./M.B.A. (I.B.)/M.B.A.( H.R.)	14,415
8.	M.E. (Chemical)	12,010
9.	M.C.A.	12,010
10.	M.Lib. & Inf. Science	3600

<sup>\*</sup>That Re. 1 p.m. all the students Registered with P.U. as a Service Tax and Property Tax levied by the Chandigarh Administration.

<sup>\*\*</sup>In order to meet the requirements of funds for the proposed Auditorium, an annual charges of Rs. 100/- per student in respect of the students admitted in the University Teaching Departments and Rs. 50/- for the students of the University School of Open Learning, Department of Evening Studies and affiliated colleges be levied during the three years i.e. upto 2009-10.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>All the students at the time of initial enrolment to Panjab University courses on the campus or in the affiliated institutions shall pay Rs. 15/- towards P.U. Alumni House and Scholarship Fund. The money collected by the Affiliated Institution shall be remitted to the said fund. 20% of the amount so collected be distributed proportionately for award of scholarship to the University and college students.

12.	M.	Pharmacy	14,415			
13.	M.	A. (Journalism & Mass Communication)	4810			
Fee/A	Fee/Annual Charges					
	1.	Admission fee	230			
	2.	Late fee				
		-with the permission of the Chairperson	250			
		-with the permission of the Vice-Chancellor	1300			
	3.	Registration fee	US\$440			
	4.	Continuation fee	230 p.a. (usual)			
	5.	Amalgamated fund	85 p.m. (usual)			
	6.	Foreign Students Welfare fund	545 p.a. (usual)			
	7.	Clubs fee (for members)	•			
		-Tennis	1155 p.a. (usual)			
		-Boating	475 p.a. (usual)			
		-Film	475 p.a. (usual)			

11.

LL.M.

**Note:** In addition to above other miscellaneous fee/funds/charges payable will be the same as applicable to the Indian students.

Computer fee (if computer is an elective & not a compulsory subject) 115 p.m. (per paper)

# $\label{lem:conseq} Fee \, structure \, of \, three \, year \, LL.B. \, Course \, (on \, self-financing \, basis) \, \, at \, P.U. \, Regional \, Centre, \, Ludhiana \, :-$

(i) Rs. 30,000/- p.a. be charged from the students as fee besides all other funds and charges by the University. Students would pay Rs. 20,000/- in the First/Third/Fifth Semester and Rs.10,000/- in the Second/Fourth/Sixth Semester. The fee be separated into Tuition fee and Development Fund as under:-

Tuition Fee : Rs. 18,000/- p.a.

Development Fund : Rs. 12,000/- p.a.

House Examination fee

10. Library Security (Refundable)

12. Medical fee

11. Magazine fee (Campus Reporter)

- (ii) The students to be admitted to LL.B. Course at the Centre under Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI candidates be fixed as US \$ 2120+ \$ 230= \$ 2350 p.a.+Registration fee US \$ 650 or US \$ 440 as the case may be also besides all other funds and charges as prescribed by the University from time to time.
- (iii) Fee structure of B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) Five years Integrated course at P.U. Regional Centre, Ludhiana and S.S.G.P.U.R.C., Hoshiarpur.

Rs.

3600

220 p.a. (usual) 115 per semester

705

115 p.a.

115 p.a.

#### and

# (iv) Fee structure for Five years B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) Integrated Course at P.U., Chandigarh.

		Rs.	
Admission fee	:	1,000	p.a.
Tuition fee	:	25,000	per semester
Library fund and Computer fund	:	3,500	p.a.
Practical Training fund and Moot fund	:	2,500	p.a.
Law Review/Magazine fund	:	200	p.a.
Placement fund	:	500	p.a.
Social Function fund	:	500	p.a.
Tour fund/Visit to other Institutions	:	1,000	p.a.
Development fund	:	5,000	p.a.
Water & Electricity fund	:	1,200	p.a.
Identity Card fee	:	50	p.a.
Special Lecture fee	:	500	p.a.
Educational & Cultural Exchange fund	:	600	p.a.
and Alumni Membership fee			

### **Important Notes:**

- 1. In addition to above, other miscellaneous fee/funds/charges (not covered above) are required to be paid by the students as the case may be as per University Rules.
- 2. The fee for Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI candidates be fixed as US \$ 2350 p.a. NRI Registration Fee of US \$ 650 or US \$ 440 as the case may be payable by the NRI etc. as per Univ. Rules+other usual charges. Out of US \$ 2350 p.a., US \$ 2120 would be Tuition Fee and US \$ 230 would be credited to the University Development Fund.
  - (i) Fee structure for B.E. Courses (on Self Financing Basis) at Swami Sarvanand Giri, Panjab University Regional Centre, Hoshiarpur.
    - 1. Electronics & Communication Engg.
    - 2. Electrical & Electronics Engg.
    - 3. Computer Science & Engg.
    - 4. Mechanical Engg.

and

# (ii) Fee structure for the B.E. Courses (on self-financing basis) at the University Institute of Engineering & Technology.

Type of seats	Tuition fee p.a. (Rs.)	Dev. Fee p.a. (Rs.)	Lab. charges p.a. (Rs.)	Misc. charges p.a. (Rs.)	Total US\$
General seats	52,000	1,395	10,500	As per Univ. Rul	les
Foreign Nationals/ PIO/NRI seats	US \$ 5,290	US \$ 590		-do-	US\$5,880

Lateral Entry fee as per Syndicate Para 44, dt. 7.7.2007 in IIIrd Semester.

xxxvi

# (iii) Fee structure for Five Year Integrated Course of Engineering + MBA

Category	First and Second year	Third year	Fourth year	Fifth year
General Category	Normal B.E. Fee i.e. Rs. 52,000/- Tuition Fee+other charges	Rs. 52,000+25,000/- (Tuition Fee) + other charges	Rs. 52,000+ Rs. 35,000/- (Tuition Fee)+ other charges	Rs. 52,000/- + Rs. 50,000/- (Tuition Fee)+ other charges

# (iv) M.Sc. (H.S.) in Stem Cell & Tissue Engineering

Tuition Fee = Rs. 20,000/- Per Sem. Lab. Charges = Rs. 15,000/- Per Sem.

(+) Other Charges as per P.U. Rules.

Fee Structure for 5 year B.D.S. Course at Dr. Harvansh Singh Judge Institute of Dental Sciences & Hospital in the University Campus.

Type of seats	Tuition fee (p.a. Rs.)	Dev. fee (p.a. Rs.)	Lab. charges (p.a. Rs.)	Misc. charges	Total US \$
General Seats	64,000/-	2,365/-	15,245	As per Univ. Rules	
Foreign/NRI seats.	US\$6,370/-	US \$ 870/-		As per Univ. Rules	US \$ 7,240

The students who were admitted in the 1st year B.D.S. Course in the session 2008-2009 and who had already paid Rs. 80,000/- and US\$ 7580 (NRI Students), the tuition fees paid more than Rs. 64,000/- which comes to (80,000-64,000) = (16,000/-) and US\$ 6370 (which comes to (7580-6370) = US\$ 1210 for NRI students be adjusted in their B.D.S. 2nd year course in the session 2009-2010. In addition to above the Dev. Fund (US\$ 870) + other charges as per P.U. Rules.

# Fee Structure for IIIrd & IVth year B.D.S. Course for the Session 2009-10

Types of Seats	Tuition Fee (p.a. Rs.)	Dev. Fund (p.a. Rs.)	Lab Charges (p.a. Rs.)	Mis. Charges	Total US \$
General Seats	80,000/-	2365/-	15,245	As per P.U. Rules	
Foreign/NRI Seats	US\$7580	US\$830	- do -	- do -	US \$ 8410/-

 $Fee structure for M.Sc. \ (Solid Waste Management) Semester System at Centre for Environment and Vocational Studies.$ 

Category	Tuition fee Rs. Monthly	Lab. fee Rs. Monthly	Development fee Annual
Open Seats	1,575	525	1,050
Foreign/PIO/NRI	US \$ 240	US \$ 65	US\$115

Note: In addition to above other miscellaneous fee/funds/charges not covered above is required to payable by the students.

In addition to the fee fixed for Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI candidates, NRI Registration fee US \$ 650 or US \$ 450 as the case is also payable by the N.R.I. etc. students of U.I.E.T., B.D.S. & Solid Waste Management as per University Rules & all other usual charges as per University Rules.

Fee structure for M.Sc. in Nuclear Medicine (in the Deptt. of Biophysics) and M.Sc. in Medical Physics (in the Deptt. of Physics).

Category	Tuition fee Rs.	Development Funds & other charges
General Category	Rs. 30,000 p.a.	As per P.U.M.Sc. Course in Biophysics/Physics
Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI	US \$ 1545	US \$ 180 = US \$ 1745

In addition to above the fee fixed for Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI candidates, NRI Registration fee US \$ 650 or US \$ 450 as per the case may be is also payable by N.R.I. etc. students as per University Rules & all other usual charges as per University Rules.

Fee structure for 4-Year Self Financing Integrated courses i.e. B.A. Hons. (Education), B.Ed. (Elementary), B.A. Hons. (Education), B.Ed. (Secondary) at the Institute of Educational Technology and **Vocational Education:** 

Course	Indian Nationals	Foreign Nationals/PIO/ NRI	
Four Years Integrated			
B.A. Hons. (Edu.) B.Ed. Elementary, B.A. (Hons.) (Education), B.Ed. (Secondary)	Rs. 20, 000/- per semester (Plus other University charges not covered above)	<b>Rs. 1.449 lac or equivalent sum</b> in <b>US dollars</b> per semester (Plus other University charges not covered above).	
		Registration Fee in US \$ equivalent to Rs. 17,325/- (one time).	

Fee structure for M.C.A. self supporting programme at Swami Sarvanand Giri, Panjab University Regional Centre, Bajwara, Hoshiarpur.

S. No. Class/Course		Tuition Fee	Lab. charges as per M.C.A. Department
1.	Fee for General including Reserve category.	Rs. 30,000/- per semester	Rs. 535/- p.m. + other usual charges
2.	Foreign National/PIO/NRI	\$4,160/-	\$460/- Development Fund+ other usual charges

Fee structure for MBA (on self financing basis) at Panjab Univerity Regional Centre, Ludhiana.

Tuition fee Rs. 1,50,000 p.a. + other Misc. Fee/Funds/Charges as per

University Rules

xxxviii

# $5\,\mathrm{year}$ Integrated B.Sc. in fashion and life style Technology in the University Institute of Fashion Technology and Vocation Development.

Tuition fee Rs. 25,000 per semester + other Misc. Fee/Funds/Charges as

per University Rules

For PIO/Foreign National/NRI <u>T/fee</u> <u>Dev. Fund</u>

US \$ 3120 US \$ 345 = US \$ 3465

### **Centre for Emerging Areas in Social Services**

Sr. No.	Course	Gen. Category	Field Work Experience	Fore	ign National/PIO/NRI
				T/Fe	e Dev/Fund
1.	Master in Social Work	Rs. 15,000/- per semester	Rs. 2500/- per semester	US \$ 1565	US \$ 180 = US \$ 1745 p.a.
2.	M.A. in Police Administration for Nominated in Service Police Personal	(i) Rs. 10,000/- per semester (ii) Rs. 15,000/- per semester		US\$1565	US \$ 180 = US \$ 1745 p.a.
3.	M.A. in Human Rights and Duties	Rs. 10,000/- per semester		US \$ 1565	US \$ 180 = US \$ 1745 p.a.
4.	Master in Public Health	Open = Rs. 20,000/- semester In service = Rs. 30,000/ per semester	<u>/_</u>	US\$1565	US \$ 180 = US \$ 1745 per semester
		Centre for Emerging	Areas in Science	& Technolog	gy
5.	M.Sc. in System Biology & Bio- informatics in the Deptt. of Bio-Physic	Open = Rs. 30,000/- p	.a.	US\$2080	US\$ 230 = US \$ 2310 p.a.

# Department of Geography:

Course	Fees
Masters in Remote Sensing & GIS	In four instalments: 1st Rs. 15,000/- 2nd Rs. 13,000/- (per annum)
Master's in Disaster Management	Rs. 30,000/- (per annum)
Online Diploma Course in Geo-informatics	1260 Euro* or Equivalent Indian Currency
Online Master's in Geographic information Science & Systems	2100 Euro** or Equivalent Indian Currency

In addition to aabove, other Misc. fee/funds/charges (not covered above) are required to be paid the students as the case may be as per University rules.

<sup>\*</sup>To be paid in single instalment (exchange rate between the two currencies, on the day advertisement for admission is inserted in the newspapers).

<sup>\*\*</sup>Single (instalment of 2100 Euro or 1210+1210 Euro in 2 instalments (exchange rate between the two currencies, on the day advertisement for admission is inserted in the newspapers).

### **School of Communication Studies**

P.G. Diploma in advertising and Public Relations
Rs. 20,000/P.G. Diploma in Hindi Journalism
Rs. 20,000/Rs. 20,000/- do -

+other charges as per University Rules

# **University Institute of Applied Management Sciences**

General Category Rs. 2,00,000/- p.a. + 10,000/- Summer placements

Foreign National/NRI Category Rs. 5,25,000/- p.a. Teaching materials, Business club and

Computer charges etc.

+other charges as per University Rules

# M.Sc. in Forensic Science & Criminology 2 year course (4 semesters) from the session 2009-2010 in the Deptt. of Anthropology.

(a) Open Category Rs. 25,000/- Per Semester +other charges as per University Rules

(b) For in Service Candidate Rs. 30,000/- Per Semester

# Geology

# M.Sc. (H.S.) Petroleum Geology 2 year course (Semester System) in the Deptt. of Geology.

(a) General Category (i) Rs. 30,000/- Per Semester +other charges as per University Rules

(ii) Rs. 10,000/- P.A. Field Work

### University Institute of Hotel Management and Tourism (UIHMT)

#### **Fee Structure**

(i) For B.Sc. in Hospitality and Hotel Administration

Admission Fee : Rs. 50,000 (p.a.) +Field Work : Rs. 3,000 (p.a.) +Usual University Charges : As per Rules

(ii) For B.Sc. in Tourism Management

Admission Fee : Rs. 30,000 (p.a.) +Field Work : Rs. 3,000 (p.a.) +Usual University Charges : As per Rules

# **Centre for Adult Continuing Education and Extension**

Diploma in Pre-school Education : Rs. 5,000/- Per Semester

+other charges as per University Rules

# Rates of Tuition fee and Lab. Charges for the University Teaching Departments and the Regional Centres of the Panjab University (General, ICCR/GOI/Exchange Programme Students)

S. No.	. Class/Course	Tuition Fee Rs. (p.m.)	Laboratory charges Rs. (p.m.)
1.	B.A./B.Com.	95	-
2.	B.A. (H.S.) in Economics (3 years/6 semesters)	525	1,050 p.a. (Computer Charges)
3.	B.Sc. (H.S.) other than Math.	105	135
4.	B.Sc. (H.S.) in Math.	105	40
5.	B.Sc. (Honours School):		
	(i) Mathematics & Computing	105	14,890 p.a.
	(ii) Bio-Technology	105	8,455 p.a.
	(iii) Computer Science	105	16,905 p.a.
6.	B.A. Honours in Social Sciences (Economics, Geography, History, Philosophy, Pol. Science, Psychology, Public Admn., Sociology and Ancient Indian History Culture & Archaeology)	325 p.m. (for 1st, 2nd & 3r (Project fee starting 2nd & 3rd year : 2	w.e.f. 2nd year for
7.	B.P.Ed.	115	20
8.	M.A. (Evening Studies)	105	-
9.	M.A. (All subjects except Psychology)	115	-
10.	M.A. Psychology	115	40
11.	M.A. Education	115	-
12.	M.A. (H.S.) in Economics (2 years/4 semesters)	840	1050 p.a. (Computer Charges)
13.	(*) M.Sc. Math. & Statistics	115	40
14.	M.Sc. (H.S.) other than Math.	115	115
15.	M.Sc. (H.S.) in Math.	115	-
16.	M.Sc. (H.S.) in Computer Science	115	115
17.	M.Sc. Human Genomics	1,535	775

<sup>\*</sup>An extra fees of Rs. 4,230 p.a. be charged from each student obtaining optional paper (671). Numerical Analysis and Computation in M.Sc. Math. and pass courses at the 2nd year level.

18.	M.Sc. Enviornment	12,580 p.a.	6,300 p.a. (Lab. Ch.) 705 p.a. (Dev. fund)
19.	M.Sc. (Industrial Chemistry) (University Institute of Chem. Engg. & Tech.)	12,580 p.a.	6,300 p.a. (Lab. Ch.) 705 p.a. (Dev. Fund)
20.	M.Com.	180	-
21.	M.Com. (E-Commerce)	2,310	160 p.m. (Computer Lab. Ch.) 380 p.a. (Dev. Charges)
22.	M.Ed. (other than Guidance & Counselling & Educational Tech	h.) 180	40
23.	M.Ed. (Guidance & Counselling.)	180	40
24.	M.Ed. (Evening)	230	40
25.	M.P.Ed.	180	40
26.	M.Phil. (Science & Psychology)	180	40
27.	M.Phil.(Arts excluding Psychology)	180	-
28.	Certificate Courses	115	-
29.	Interpretership in Tibetan	115	-
30.	Certificate Course in Music	220	130
31.	Diploma courses other than Translation, Forensic Sc. & Criminology	115	-
32.	Diploma in Translation (English/Hindi/Punjabi)	115	-
33.	Diploma in Forensic Sc. & Criminology	230	40
34.	Diploma in Education Management	230	40
35.	Diploma in Export Management	10,805 p.a.	1,270 p.a. (Dev. fund) 640 p.a. (Comp. Charges)
36.	Advance Diploma Courses	180	-
37.	Diploma in Advance Scientific Computation (DASC)	705 p.m.	6,990 p.a.
38.	Post M.Sc. (1 year) special course Accelerator Physics Contingency of Rs	115 s. 2500 p.a.	115
39.	Post Graduate Diploma in Gandhian Studies (Correspondence)	180	-
40.	Post Graduate Diploma in Exploration Geology	230	40
xlii			

# 41. Post-Graduate Diploma in Remote Sensing and Geographic Information System Course Tuition fee

(i) General Category candidates 1,690.00 p.m. Lab. charges 230.00 p.m.

(ii) Sponsored candidates Govt./Institutions

(iii) Foreign Students Rs. 7,130.00 p.m.

42. Post M.A. Diploma Course (one year) in (i) Professional Counselling and Psychotheraphy (ii) Psychological Testing in the Deptt. of Psychology for the session 2009-2010.

Category	Tuition Fee	Development Fund & other usual charges	Total
General Seats	Rs. 25,000/-	As per University Rules	
For Foreign Nationals/PIO/N.R.I. Candidates	US\$1,565	US \$ 180	US \$ 1,745

43. One Year Post Graduate Diploma Course in Homland Security

Rs. 12,000.00 p.a.

Rs. 14,810.00 p.a.

In addition to the above fee fixed for Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI candidates, the Registration fee in US \$650 or US \$440 as per the case may be is also payable by N.R.I. etc. students as per University Rules & all other usual charges as per University Rules.

44. Hobby Classes in Music

230

45. Prak Shastri, Shastri & Acharya Courses (No fee to be charged)

(Senate decision 28-3-2004, para XXXVIII)

#### **Miscellaneous Items**

Some charges additionally payable by the students of Deptt. of Evening Studies:

(a)	Identity Card fee	20 p.a.
(b)	Parking fee:	
	-Cycle	20 p.m.
	- Scooter	40 p.m.
	-Car	65 p.m.
(c)	Multipurpose Auditorium Fee	50 p.a.

**Note:** In addition to above, students are required to pay the University fees/funds/charges as per University Rules.

 $\label{thm:condition} \textbf{Tuition fee structure for Foreign National/PIO/NRI candidates admitted against the seats created for them in some teaching departments:}$ 

Sr. No.		Class/Course	Tuition fee + Development fee	U.S. Dollar only
1.	Uni	versity Business School		
	(i)	M.B.A. (2 years full time)	5565+610	6175 p.a.
	(ii)	M.B.A. (Executive)	3900+430	4330 p.a.
	(iii)	M.B.A.(HR) & M.B.A. (I.B.)	5565+610	6175 p.a.
	(iv)	M.B.A. (Biotechnology)	5565+610	6175 p.a.
	(v)	M.Com. (E-Commerce)	1680+190	1870 p.a.

2.	Department of Computer Science & Application	s	
	<ul><li>(i) B.Sc. (Hons. School)</li><li>(ii) M.C.A.</li><li>(iii) M.Sc. (Hons. School)</li></ul>	2655+295 4235+470 1590+175	2950 p.a. 4705 p.a. 1765 p.a.
3.	<b>Department of Chemical Engg. &amp; Tech.</b> B.E. (Chemical) & B.E. (Food Tech.)	5290+590	5880 p.a.
4.	University Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences		
	<ul><li>(i) B.Pharm.</li><li>(ii) M.Pharm.`</li></ul>	2950+580 3175+335	3530 p.a. 3530 p.a. [+Rs. 50,000/- per Annum as contingency in case of Sr. No. 4(ii) only]
5.	B.Sc. (Hons. School) Science Departments Departments of Anthropology, Botany, Chemistry, Geology, Mathematics, Physics and Zoology	1060+115	1175 p.a.
6.	<b>B.Sc.</b> (Hons. School) Basic Medical Sciences Departments of Biochemistry, Biophysics & Microbiology	1590+175	1765 p.a.
7.	M.Sc. (Hons. School) (Science Departments) Departments of Anthropology, Botany, Chemistry, Geology, Mathematics, Physics and Zoology	1590+175	1765 p.a.
8.	M.Sc. (Hons. School) Basic Medical Sciences Departments of Biochemistry, Biophysics and Microbiology	2120+230	2350 p.a.
9.	<b>Department of Statistics</b> M.Sc.	1590+175	1765 p.a.
10.	U.I.E.T. M.E. (Electronics & Comm. Engg.) & (Information Technology)	3175+335	3530 p.a.
11.	Department of Biotechnology  (i) B.Sc. (Hons. School)  (ii) M.Sc.	2120+230 3175+335	2350 p.a. 3530 p.a.
12.	Centre for Enviornment & Vocational St. M.Sc. Environment Science	1590+175	1765 p.a.
13.	R.S.I.C./UCIM  (i) M.Tech. (Instrumentation)  (ii) M.Tech. (Microelectronics)  (iii) M.Tech. (Nanoscience & Nanotechnology)	2950+580 2950+580 3175+335	3530 p.a. 3530 p.a. 3530 p.a.
14.	Department of Geography (i) M.A. (ii) P.G. Diploma Remote Sensing & GIS	1060+115 2655+295	1175 p.a. 2950 p.a.
vliv			

15.	Department of Physical Education  (i) B.P.Ed.  (ii) M.P. Ed.	1060+115 1060+115	1175 p.a. 1175 p.a.
16.	M.A. in the Departments of English, Panjabi, Psychology, Pub. Admn., Sociology and Centre for Women Studies & Developement	1060+115	1175 p.a.
17.	Department of Laws  (i) LL.B. Professional 3 years course (M)  (ii) LL.M. (2 year full time)	2120+230 1590+175	2350 p.a. 1760 p.a.
18.	<b>Department of Library &amp; Information Science</b> M.Lib. & Inf. Sc. (2 year full time)	1590+175	1765 p.a.
19.	Department of Mass Communication M.A. (Journalism & Mass Communication)	3175+335	3530 p.a.
20.	<b>Department of Education</b> M.Ed. (M)	1060+115	1175 p.a.
21.	<b>Department of French</b> Certificate Course		To be decided
22.	Deptt. of Chinese & Tibetan Certificate Course	170+20	190 p.a.
23.	Department of Economics  (i) B.A. (Hons. School)  (ii) M.A. (Hons. School)  (iii) M.A.	1060+115 1585+180 1060+115	1175 per sem. = 2350 p.a. 1765 per sem. = 3530 p.a. 1175 p.a.

- Notes: I. Tuition fee shall be payable annually in the form of bank draft in US dollars/Pounds, sterling/ Deutschmark or equivalent amount in Indian currency payable to the Registrar, Panjab University at Chandigarh along with a bank certificate\* for encashment of foreign currency of the like amount.
  - II. In addition to tuition fees, the students shall pay Registration fee US \$ 650 or US \$ 440 as the case may be+all other dues and charges to the Panjab University as payable by other students of the same class belonging to same category in foreign currency or in Indian Rupees as per University Rules and Regulations.

# NEW COURSES PARTIALLY SELF SUPPORTING STARTED W.E.F. THE SESSION 2008-09

Sr.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Course	Fee
1 10	•		Rs.
1.	Centre for Defence & National Security Studies	<ul><li>M.Phil. in Defence Studies.</li><li>(i) One year Post Graduate Diploma in Disaster Management and Security (PGDDMS)</li></ul>	10,000/- (p.a.) 20,000/- (p.a.)
		(ii) 3 months Executive Certificate Course in Disaster Management and Security (ECCDMS)	10,000/-

<sup>\*</sup>Specimen of Application Form is available with specimen of certificates.

Sr. No		Course	Fee
2.	Mass Communication	<ul><li>(i) P.G. Diploma in Hindi Journalism</li><li>(ii) P.G. Diploma in Punjabi Journalism</li><li>(iii) P.G. Diploma in Advt. &amp; Public Relation</li></ul>	Rs. 20,000/- Full Course -do- -do-
3.	Newly Established Regional Resource Centre-cum-Deptt. of Community Education	<ul><li>(i) M.A. in Community Education</li><li>(ii) Learning Disability, B.Ed. (Special Education).</li></ul>	7,500/- per Semester 20,000/- (p.a.)
4.	Dr. Harvansh Singh Judge Institute of Dental Sciences & Hospital, P.U.	Certificate Course in Dental Chair side Assistants.	20,000/- (p.a.)
5.	Zoology	(i) Training Programme in Cytogenetical, Immunological and Molecular Biology	10,000/- Full Course
		Techniques.  (ii) Fish Pond Water Management.  (iii) Bee Keeping Industry Potential for	10,000/do- 5,000/do-
		Self Employment. (iv) Medical Parasitology	10,000/do-
6.	Fine Arts & A.I.H.C. & A.	<ul><li>(i) Certificate Course in Art Appreciation</li><li>(ii) Diploma in Heritage Tourism</li></ul>	15,000/- (p.a.)
7.	Computer Science & Applications.	M.C.A. Programme (Evening Shift)	60,000/- (p.a.) \$ 4200 (p.a.) (T/fee-3780/-) + (Dev. Fund-420/-)
8.	English	Proficiency in English (IELTS & Spoken English.	10,000/- Full Course
9.	Chem. Engg. & Tech.	B.E. (Chem.) with M.B.A. 5 year Integrated Course.	65,000/- (p.a.) \$4200 (p.a.) (T/fee-3780/-)+ (Development Fund-420/-)
10.	Chemistry	Short term Course in Instrumental Analysis (3 months course x twice a year)	10,000/- For Normal Candidates 25,000/- From participants from Industry
11.	Centre for Emerging Areas in Science & Technology (Bio- Technology)	M.Sc. (Microbial Bio-Tech.)	20,000/- T/Fee per Semester 15,000/- Lab. Charges per Semester

Sr. Na No.	ame of the Deptts.	Course	Fee
12. Botany		Short term Course in Land-scape Gardening Mushroom and Spirulina Cultivation (2 sesssions) (3 months)	Rs. 5,000/- Full Course
13. University l Managemen	Institute of Applied nt Science.	<ul><li>(i) M.B.A. (General) (Two Year)</li><li>(ii) PGD in Entrepreneurship Management (one year)</li></ul>	Rs. 50,000/- Rs. 12,500/- for Foreign/NRI Candidates Rs. 1,57,500/- per Semester) Rs. 20,000/- (Rs. 10,000/- for Foreign/NRI Candidates Rs. 1,05,000/- per Semester)
		(iii) PGD in NRI Entrepreneurship Management (one year)	-do-
		(iv) PGD in International Business (one year	r) -do-
14. Physics		(i) B.Sc. (Hons. School) in Physics & Electronics  Lab. Charges	Rs. 30,000/- (p.a.) for NRI: \$2100 (p.a.) (T/fee-1890)+ Dev. fund 210/-) 10,000/-
		(ii) M.Sc. (Hons. School) in Physics & Electronics  Lab Charges.	Rs. 40,000/- (p.a.) for NRI : \$ 2100 (p.a.) (T/fee-1890+ Dev./fund-210/-) Rs. 15,000/-
15. University Pharmaceut	Institute of ical Sciences	(i) M.Pharmacy (Drug Discovery & Drug Development) Lab. Charges	Rs. 2,00,000/-(p.a.) Rs. 50,000/-
		(ii) M.Pharmacy (Pharmaceutical Analysis Lab. Charges.	Rs. 2,00,000/- (p.a.) Rs. 50,000/-
		(iii) Ph.D. Programme in Pharmaceutical Science.	Rs. 2,00,000/- (p.a.)
1. In addition	to above, other misce	ellaneous fee/funds/charges (not covered abo	ve) are required to be

- 1. In addition to above, other miscellaneous fee/funds/charges (not covered above) are required to be paid by the students as the case may be as per University Rules.
- 2. The fee fixed for Foreign Nationals/PIO/NRI Candidates NRI Registration fee US\$ 650 or US\$ 440 as per the case may be is also payable by NRI etc. students as per University Rules & all other usual charges as per University Rules.

### 4. I GENERAL REFUND OF FEE RULES:-

- 1. In the event of a student/candidate withdrawing before the starting of the course, the waitlisted candidates should be given admission against the vacant seat. The entire fee collected from the student, after a deduction of the processing fee of not more than Rs. 1000/- (one thousand only) shall be refunded and returned by the Institution/University to the student/candidate withdrawing from the programme. Should a student leave after joining the course and if the seat consequently falling vacant has been filled by another candidate by the last date of admission, the Institution must return the fee collected with proportionate deductions of monthly fee and proportionate hostel rent, where applicable.
- 2. For those cases in which the seats may not be filled by the University from the waiting list and the candidate leaving the course after the last date of counselling, or due to shortage of time it is not possible to conduct counselling the fee would not be refunded to the candidate.
- 3. In the interest of academics, there should be no waiting list after the final counselling.
- 4. For this purpose, he/she must apply for refund on the prescribed refund application form through the Head of the Department to the Assistant Registrar Accounts-II.

(Vide Syndicate Para 7 dated 13.9.07. Senate Para xix dated 8.12.2007).

That the time period for applying refund of fee by the students be fixed up to 30th November and refund application must reach the ARA-II office by 15th December from Department/Institution.

(Vide Syndicate Para 36 dated 20.4.2008).

5. But in all other Cases of the students Continuing their studies, the Library Security will be refunded if he/she will apply within six months from the date of leaving the Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre after completing the full course of studies.

# 4. II. Refund of Fee Rules of Foreign/PIO/NRI Category.

In case, the candidate is admitted in the Foreign/PIO/NRI category and leaves the course & the seat vacated by a candidate is filled by granting admission to another applicant against the vacated seat, the tuition fee may be refunded to the person after deduction of 10% of the tuition fee as administrative charges. In case a seat vacated by such a candidate is not filled, the tuition fee may be refunded after deduction of 25% of the tuition fee as administrative charges. This will be applicable only in the case where the candidate has left the University Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre & did not join any other course in the Panjab University. All other funds and charges including Development Fund, in no case, shall be refunded. For this purpose, he/she must apply for refund on the prescribed refund application form through the Head of the Department to the Asstt. Registrar Accounts-II. That the time period for applying refund of fee by the students be fixed up to 30th November and refund application must reach the office of ARA-II by 15th December from Department/Institution. However, all other funds & charges including development fund, shall not be refunded under any circumstances, except refundable Library Security.

xlviii

2. If a student originally gets admission in a University Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre under Foreign/PIO/NRI category or in General/Reserve Category and leaves the same for joining another course in the same Department or another Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre in the Panjab University during subsequent counsellings of Foreign/PIO/NRI category or in General/Reserved Category, his/her tuition fee, registration fee and other charges including Development Fund shall be adjusted on admission in the later course/Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre in the same session only. If there is any excess amount still left after the fee adjustment i.e. balance sum if any, shall be refunded after a deduction of Rs. 500/- (Rs. five hundred only) as Administrative charges.

#### Provided:-

- (i) If a student shifted from NRI etc. category to General/Reserved Category, his/her Registration fee and development fund of Foreign/PIO/NRI category shall be adjusted in the later/same Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre of the Panjab University but shall not be refunded under any circumstances.
- (ii) In case a student shifted from General/Reserved Category to Foreign/PIO/NRI category he/she is liable to pay Foreign/PIO/NRI category tuition fee, registration fee and development fund. Other charges deposited by him/her shall be adjusted in the same session only. His/her General/Reserved Category tuition fee and balance (if any) be refunded after deduction of Rs. 500/- as administrative charges.
- (iii) In case due to unavoidable circumstances, on shifting to another course in the same Department or another Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre of the Panjab University a student has again deposited the tuition fee, development fund and other charges in the later Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre of the Panjab University, his/her tuition fee and other charges deposited in the earlier Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre shall be refunded as per (i) and (ii) above.
- (iv) For adjustment/refund, he/she must apply on the prescribed refund application form for adjustment/refund of the tuition fee and other charges as the case may be within 15 days from the date of shifting to another Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre through the Head of the later Department to the Assistant Registrar Accounts-II.
- (v) However no carry forward/adjustment of fee shall be allowed in the subsequent session/class/year if the duration of the course is more than one year. No refund of fee shall be allowed after the expiry of the said 15 days' period.
- (vi) The fifteen days shall be counted from the date of his/her latest shifting i.e. whichever is later.
- 5. A student seeking admission in University Institute of Engg. & Tech. (UIET), S.S.G. PURC, Hoshiarpur, Department of Chem. Engg. & Tech. (DCET) shall pay Rs. 1000 (One Thousand only) & Department of University Business School (UBS), Chandigarh/Ludhiana shall pay a sum of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) in advance as part Payment of the tuition fee at the time of counselling. In case he/she does not seek admission within the stipulated period by paying the full tuition fee, funds and charges the amount deposited as advance shall stand forfeited. In case he/she is admitted in the course and pays full fee funds & charges, the sum shall be adjusted in the total annual fee payable for that session/year only.

- 6. The shifting of a Foreign/PIO/NRI candidate to General/Reserved category seat is allowed strictly on merit only during the current session/year up to the date of the last counselling. Even if some seat falls vacant after the date of last counselling during the same session/year, it shall not be allowed to fill up. It shall also not be allowed in the next/subsequent session/ year under any circumstances even if there may be vacant seats in the department/institute/ regional centre under General/Reserved quota seats in the said class/course.
- 7. It was also clarified that the above rule for the refund of tuition fee on approval from the competent authority, shall supersede all the previous rules governing the refund of tuition fee rules and appropriate amendments be made immediately in the P.U. Cal, Vol. III accordingly.

Adjustment of Tuition Fee & other charges in the next semester/session of UIET and University Institute of Legal Studies and its Centres:-

- (1) tuition fee be charged semester-wise but other charges be taken annually e.g., Development Fund, Sports Fund, etc. which are not refundable/adjustable;
- (2) if a student was not permitted to attend the class of a semester due to one or the other reason, he/she be not asked to pay the fee for the said semester, if already paid, only rejoining fee/charges be charged from him/her.
- (3) if a student attended any class/es of the semester where he/she has been declared 'detained' at the time of the start of the semester, he/she would be charged again whenever he/she becomes eligible and attends the class again;

 $\label{thm:charges} Tuition fee and other charges for Foreign Nationals (whether Person of Indian Origin or not) \\i.e. those applying for General Category, Non-Reserved Seats$ 

		US dollar
1.	First degree courses	295 p.a.
2.	Master's degree courses	590 p.a.
3.	Diploma course in Translation	295 p.a.
4.	Post-graduate Diploma/ Advanced Diploma courses	590 p.a.
5.	Diploma course in Forensic Science and Criminology, the tuition fee will be the same as for the P.G. Diploma in Remote Sensing and Geographical Information System	Rs. 5890 p.m.

**Note:** In addition to above, students are required to pay the University fees/funds/charges/Registration fee as applicable to Indian students as per University Rules.

### Tuition fee will be charged for twelve months in a year (i.e. from June to May)

The tuition fee etc. for the full academic year will be collected by the University Office, through its SBI Extension Counter in two instalments as under on specified dates.

The name of the admitted students will be brought on the rolls of the class on production of receipt of full dues paid otherwise their admission shall be held null and void.

Each student is required to pay tuition and other fees in two instalments i.e. one at time of the admission and the 2nd during 10th November to 30th November. Students who are absent, or on leave, on the prescribed dates will arrange to deposit their dues for the 2nd instalment through someone. The names of such students who will not deposit 2nd instalment of tuition and other fees shall be struck off the rolls of the Deptt. w.e.f. 1st December and shall not be allowed to attend the classes. Their admission forms for the University examinations shall not be forwarded to the University also.

Students whose names have been struck-off for non-payment of dues for the 2nd instalment can seek re-admission through the Chairperson of the Deptt. concerned within one month from the date of their names are struck off and they shall be required to pay their dues alongwith prescribed fee with the University. They will be allowed to attend the classes only on production of original receipts to the Deptt.

After the lapse of this period, re-admission would be granted by the D.U.I. only in very hard and genuine cases, within the same academic year and their admission forms for the University examinations shall be forwarded subject to the condition of completion of lectures. In such cases the students shall deposit their fees alongwith prescribed re-admission fee with the University and obtain clearance slip from the Student Section of the Accounts Branch (Administrative Block) before they are allowed to attend the classes by the Department and their examination forms are forwarded to the University.

- Notes:- 1. Students partly defaulter for tuition and other fees shall be required to clear their dues by 30th January and obtain clearance certificate from the Student Section of the Accounts Branch in the Administrative Block failing which their Roll Nos. for the University examination shall not be delivered by the Departments.
  - 2. All kinds of fee concessions are granted by the D.U.I. and as such no adjustment/exemption of fees can be exercised by the students themselves, though eligible for fee concession he/ she may be unless he applies for the concessions and the same is granted by the D.U.I. If a student who has not applied for a fee concession and does not pay fee for a term, he/she will not be considered on rolls of the Department.

### **Important Instructions:**

Students while depositing their fees, should quote Deptt., Class and Roll Number. Before leaving the Cash Counter, they should check the particulars given on the receipt. The Office shall not be responsible for wrong adjustment of fees if correct and complete particulars are not given in the receipt.

Students who migrate from any other college to a University Teaching Department shall pay their tuition and other fees, along with the charges and security from the succeeding month in which their migration is sanctioned by the University (in the case of Inter-University Migration, from the month of joining the Department), immediately on migration, after consulting the concerned Assistant Registrar in the University Office. Otherwise they shall not be allowed to attend the classes and their admission shall be held null and void.

### Fee Concession & Financial Assistance

- (a) Scholarship: A large number of scholarships of varying amounts are offered under certain schemes sponsored by the Government of Punjab, Haryana, Union Territory of Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh, details of which may be had from the offices of the Directors of Education of Punjab, Haryana, Union Territory of Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh respectively.
- (b) Fee concession is granted to deserving and needy students upto 10 per cent of the total number of students in a class.
- (c) Scheduled Castes students belonging to Punjab, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh will be paid their Scholarships, alongwith tuition fee and University Examination fee, etc. by their respective Governments provided the students apply for the same through their respective Chairperson of the Department.
- (d) For deserving and needy students, financial assistance is available from Students Aid Fund maintained by the University.
- (e) Some financial aid is also available for deserving students from "Panjab University Students' Aid Society" which is a voluntary organisation.
- (f) Blind students who join a regular degree/Post-graduate degree courses at the P.U. would be allowed exemption from payment of tuition fee & would be provided free accommodation in the University Hostels. [Approved vide Syndicate Para (iv) meeting held on 19.8.96].
- (g) Free education to children of persons killed in November, 1984 riots and terrorist violence in Punjab State. [Approved vide Syndicate para 5 (Statement A) dated 25-4-1987].
- (h) Exemption in fee for wards of martyrs/permanent disabled (up to 80% leading to incapacitation) of Kargil War who have a valid certificate from the Ministry of Defence to this effect and the same is entered in the Pension Book of the family. (up to academic year 2020-21).

(Vide Circular No. Misc/A-6/3501-3725 dated 18-4-2007).

(i) That there shall be no brother-sister tuition fee concession or ANY OTHER fee concession including NRI fee, in respect of the following partially self-supporting courses at the University and its Regional Centres:

1.	B.A.LL.B. (Hons.) Five-Year Integrated course	University Institute of Legal Studies, Chandigarh
2.	B.A.LL.B. (Hons.) Five-Year/ Three Year Integrated course	Panjab University Regional Centre, Ludhiana
3.	B.E. Courses	Swami Sarvanand Giri Panjab University Regional Centre, Bajwara, Hoshiarpur
4.	B.E./M.E. Courses	University Institute of Engineering & Technology, P.U., Chandigarh
5.	B.D.S.	Dr. Harvansh Singh Judge Institute of Dental Sciences & Hospital, P.U., Chandigarh

B.Ed., M.Ed., P.G.D.C.A., M.F.C. and P.G. Diploma in Mass Communication Department of Correspondence Studies, P.U., Chandigarh

Master in Public Health, M.Sc. Nuclear Medicine

M.Sc. in System Biology and Informatics. Certre for Emergency Areas in Science & Technology.

Any other partially Self-supporting course which may be introduced in future.

(Vide Syndicate Para 42, dated 27-5-2006).

Note: - Forms complete in all respects for grant of tuition fee concession on the basis of poverty, brother/sister/daughters/dependents of University Employees should reach the University Office by 15th Sept. for all categories of students. The applications for fee concession received after the due date shall not be entertained. The concessions are available only for one year. All such students shall pay full fee till concession are granted by D.U.I. Non-payments of tuition fees at own shall be treated as 'Struck off'.

## Guidelines for freeship and tuition fee concession:

- The University may provide five per cent of seats freeships for meritorious students belonging to economically weaker sections of the society in partially Self-Supporting courses/ departments such as: B.E. Courses offered by the U.I.E.T. and Swami Sarvanand Giri P.U. Regional Centre, Hoshiarpur, 3-year LL.B. Course offered by P. U. Regional Centre, Ludhiana and 5-year B.A. LL.B. (Hons.) Integrated course at P. U. Campus.
- Freeship would mean (tuition fee+Lab. charges) concession only, not to be claimed by students as a matter of right.
- 3. For the purpose of the above concession, candidates must have passed the qualifying examination in the first class (60 per cent marks-proof to be added) and the total family income from all sources not exceed Rs. One lac per year. For proof of family income from all sources should not exceed Rs. One lac per year, the income certificate shall be accepted when issued by the competent authority which shall mean the Tehsildar, SDM or the employer as the case may be. In addition an affidavit duly attested by a Magistrate, giving full details of total family income should be submitted. Candidates holding yellow cards/yellow ration cards would be given preference over other candidates provided other merit conditions remained the same.
- For continuation of the freeship granted to students during the first year of admission to a course, the following rider be imposed:
  - "The freeship will be continued in the subsequent years only if the student passes the previous examination with a minimum of 60 percent marks in the aggregate for science students and 55 percent marks for students in departments other than science. The student should have passed the examination in first attempt i.e. should not have a reappear or compartment." Photocopy of lower examination passed detail marls certificate may enclosed with the refund form.
- Those students whom intend to seek the concession must enclose all the relevant documents along with the admission form so that cases be decided right at the time of admission. They are further requied to submit an affidavit along with the admission form that if any document is found to be false or any information found to be concealed their admission will be cancelled.
- On shifting from one Course to another, a student, if provided tuition fee concession in the previous Course, will be entitled to claim the said concession in the latter course only if the said concession is available in the latter course.

# Scholarships/Stipends admissible to the Campus Students out of Special Endowment Trust Funds

Scl of S	me of the holarship out Special Endowment ust Funds	Value of Scholarship	Number of Scholarships	Descriptions of Scholarship
1.	S. Shiv Charan Singh Scholarship	Rs.150 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	On Need-cum-Merit basis for a poor Student of Physics (Hons. School)
2.	Sh. Milkhi Ram Sharma Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 250 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a student of M.A./M.Sc. resident of Una Distt. Himachal Pradesh on merit basis.
3.	Bishan Chand Mahajan Scholarship	Rs.150 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a student on Poverty-cum- Merit basis on the recommenda- tion of the Chairperson of the Deptt. of Laws.
4.	Dr. S.R. Ranganathan Scholarship	Rs.100 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a deserving student of the Bachelor of Library & Inf. Science.
5.	Wing Commander S.L. Malhotra Scholarship	Rs. 200 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a deserving student who joins the M.Sc. (Hons. School) in Physics on Merit-cum-Means basis.
6.	I.I. CH.E. Scholarships	Ist year Rs.1000 p.a.	4	To be awarded to one student of each under-graduate class of the Chem. Engg. & Tech. Deptt.
		IInd Year Rs.1100 p.a.		
		IIIrd year Rs.1200 p.a.		
		IVth year Rs.1300 p.a.		
7.	Dr. & Mrs. V.S. Puri Scholarship	Rs. 200 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a student studying in any Teaching Deptt. on Merit-cum- Means basis.
8.	Dr. Ramji Narain Omvati Scholarship	Rs. 300 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a final year student of Master in Bio-Chemistry on Merit-cum-Need basis.

Sch of S	ne of the olarship out pecial Endowment ist Funds	Value of Scholarship	Number of Scholarships	Descriptions of Scholarship
9.	Mai Partap Kaur Scholarship	Rs. 200 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	On Merit-cum-Means basis to a student of Chem. Engg. & Tech. Deptt. hailing from rural areas of Punjab State (Preferably).
10.	Tara Chand Gupta Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 400 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	Merit-cum-Means basis in the Deptt. of Mass Communication.
11.	Prof. B.R. Puri Scholarship	Rs. 300 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a student standing first in the B.Sc. (Hons. School) in Chemistry for pursuing studies in M.Sc. (Hons. School) (Physical Chemistry).
12.	Dewan Som Nath Stipends	Rs. 400 p.m. (for 10 months) (each)	25	On Merit-cum-Means basis.
13.	P.U. Soldier's Relief Fund Stipends	Rs. 400 p.m. (for 10 months) (each)	2	To the sons and daughters of members of Defence Services studying in the Panjab University—affiliated colleges. Preference will be given to the children of those who are disabled or have been killed in Military operations.
14.	Sh. Charu Dev Shastri Endowment Fund	Rs. 300 p.m. (for 10 months) (each)	2	For standing Ist and 2nd in the subject of Sanskrit Stipends in the B.A. and wishing to do M.A. in Sanskrit.
15.	Guraditta Mal Shiv Ram Fellowship in Bryology	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 36 months)	1	In the discipline of Bryology for 36-42 months for Ph.D. Degree in the Deptt. of Botany.
16.	Lachmi Durga Scholarship	Rs. 300 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a girl student of M.Phil. class in Bryology, Deptt. of Botany.
17.	Smt. Balwant Kaur & Sh. Dhanpat Roy Behl Scholarship	Rs. 1500 p.a.	1	To a meritorious and deserving Post-graduate student of the Deptt. of Mathematics

Sch of S	me of the nolarship out Special Endowment nst Funds		Number Scholars	*
18.	Prof. I.N. Madan Memorial Scholarships	Rs. 250 p.m. (for 10 months) (each	2 n)	To M.A. Part II (Hindi) students as detailed below:
				(i) One Scholarship to the Deptt. student standing 1st in class i.e M.A. I (Hindi)
				(ii) One scholarship to a student standing 1st in M.A. I (Hindi) Exam. in the Panjab University.
19.	Baba Prithvi Singh Azad Scholarship	Rs. 300 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	One Scholarship of Rs. 300/- shall be awarded to a student of M.A. Part II Sociology, having obtained the highest marks in M.A. Part I Sociology in the Department of Sociology, Panjab University.
20.	Prof. K.N. Lakshminarayan Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 200 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	For a student of Physics Deptt., who secures first division & first position in B.Sc. (Hons. School) Physics exam. of the P.U., without having any reappear.
21.	(a) Late Sh. Sampuran Mahant Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 700/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a student of M.Sc. (Hons. School) Chemistry final year on the basis of his/her merit in the M.Sc. (Hons. School) Ist year examination.
	(b) Late Smt. Lila Mahant Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 500/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a student of B.Sc. (Hons. School) Chemistry final year on the basis of his/her combined merit of 1st and 2nd year B.Sc. (Hons. School).
22.	Prof. Hans Raj Gupta Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 2000 p.a.	1	For a student of Mathematics Deptt. B.Sc. (Hons. School) in Mathematics 1st year class on the basis of written and vivavoce test.
23.	Sh. Rajinder Mohan Kumar Memorial Scholarships	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months) (each	2	For students of Deptt. of Chem. Engg. & Tech. on Merit-cum-Means basis.
24.	Amrit Kaur Khurana Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 150 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	For student of Chem. Engg. & Tech. on Merit-cum-Means basis.
1				

Sch of S	me of the nolarship out special Endowment ast Funds	Value of Scholarship	Numbe Schola		Descriptions of Scholarship
25.	Thakur Datta Sharma Dharmarth Scholarships	Rs. 100 p.m. (for 10 months) (each	5	year class.	s of Chem. Engg. & Tech. 1st Purely on merit, determined of entrance test.
26.	Durga Devi Ram Dass Merit Scholarships	Rs. 600 p.m. (for 10 months) (each)	2	For studen Chemistry I	ts of B.Sc. (Hons. School) Deptt.
27.	Ram Parkash Mehra Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 1500 p.a.	1	Deptt. of Cor	of Diploma Course of the nputer Science & Applications m-Need basis.
28.	Kamal Gupta Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 100 p.m. (for 10 months)	1		t of M.A., Deptt. of Hindi on Means basis.
29.	Alfred Woolner Scholarship	Rs. 200 p.m. (for two years)	1	degree of N	of M.Phil./Ph.D., holding the Master of Arts in one of the uages preferably of the Panjab
30.	Prof. D.V.S. Jain Merit Scholarship	Rs. 400 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a student in Chemistry	of M.Sc. Part II (Hons. School)
31.	Yamuna Devi Tejaswigiri Scholarships	Rs. 300 p.m. (each)	2		Degree Course (including ngg.) students on Merit-cums.
32.	Late Sh. Pritam Nath and Mrs. Ram Piari Scholarships	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	2	studying in	of the University employees the University Departments of Merit-cum-Means.
33.	Pt. Labhu Ram Sharma Scholarship	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	10+2 exam located in I	student who have passed his from any School/College Hoshiarpur Distt. and joined ass of any Science Deptt. of versity.
34.	Pt. Labhu Ram Sharma and Shanta Sharma Scholarships	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	2	10+2 exam. f in Hoshiarp	student who have passed his from any School/College located ur Distt. and joined M.Sc. I/II by Science Deptt. of Panjab

Sch of S	me of the nolarship out Special Endowment ust Funds	Value of Scholarship	Number of Scholarship	Descriptions of Scholarship
35.	Class of 1969 Scholarships	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	4	One each to 1st year, 2nd year, 3rd year and 4th year student of the Deptt. of Chemical Engg. & Tech., P.U., Chandigarh.
36.	Dr. J.N. Kaushal Scholarship	Rs. 1000 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a student of LL.B. 1st Sem. on the basis of merit of Entrance Test conducted by the University.
37.	Mr. Justice R.P. Khosla Mem. Scholarship	Rs. 1000 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a needy and deserving student of LL.M. 1st year for the duration of the Course in the Deptt. of Laws.
38.	Tikka Jagjit Singh Bedi Mem. Scholarships	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	2	To the needy students of $\;$ the Deptt. of Laws.
39.	Dr. B.M. Anand and Mrs. Ram Lubhia Anand Scholarships	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	2	One to a student admitted in B.Sc. I (H.S.) Physics on the basis of merit and the other to the most needy student of any class of Physics (H.S.) of the Physics Deptt.
40.	(i) Mrs. Udham Kaur Menon Educational Scholarship	Rs. 800 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To a girl student of B.A./B.Sc. Part-I studying in colleges affiliated to Pb. University, who should be a resident of Nawan Shahar (Pb.) on the basis of Merit-cum-means.
	(ii) Mrs. Udham Kaur Menon Educational Scholarships	Rs. 1000 p.m. (for 10 months) (each)	2	Two Scholarships to the girl students studying in Medical Colleges affiliated to Pb. University Strictly on the basis of Merit-cum-means.
41.	Dr. Prabha Chaudhry Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a deserving student (Preferably female) of M.B.B.S. course in final M.B.B.S. Part I & II classes on the basis of Merit-cum-means.
42.	Late Mrs. Pushpa & Sh. G.L. Chojar Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 500 p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a girl student specially belonging to poor family without distinction of caste, creed or religion doing Ph.D. in Hindi in the Deptt. of Hindi, P.U., Chd. and in case Ph.D. student is not available the same be granted to an M.A. Hindi student.
43.	Sh. H.L. Sarin Memorial Essay & Moot Competition	Ist prize Rs. 2000/- IInd prize Rs. 1500 IIIrd prize Rs. 1000	/-	To students who win All India Essay competition on Rent Law.
lvii	i			

Sch of S	me of the nolarship out Special Endowment nst Funds	Value of Scholarship	Number of Scholarship	Descriptions of Scholarship
44.	Late Sh. Hari Ram Luther Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 9000/- p.a.	1	To be awarded to promising undergraduate mathematics students in his/her B.A. III class.
45.	Late (Mrs.) Ved Kaur Luther Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 9000/- p.a.	1	To be awarded to promising undergraduate Punjabi literature student in his/her B.A. III class.
46.	Late Sh. Ajit Singh Sarhadi Memorial Scholarships	Rs. 8000/- p.a. each	2	Two students, one from second year and one from final year of LL.B.
47.	Sh. Inder Pal Singh Palu Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 600/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to the Ward of 'C' class University employees in the deptt. of Chem. Engg. & Tech., Pharmaceutical Sciences and B.Sc. (H.S.) on the basis of merit of Entrance test for admission to first year Course in their deptts. In case any Ward of 'C' class University employee is not available the scholarship may be awarded to the Ward of 'B' class University employee failing which Ward of 'A' class University employees.
48.	Seth Beni Prashad Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 2500/- p.a.	1	To be awarded to the best student of M.A. Economics Part II for his/her outstanding performance in Academics on the basis of result of M.A. Part I class.
49.	Prof. S.R. Bawa Merit Scholarship	Rs. 650/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	The scholarship be based on merit to a student standing first-class first in B.Sc. (H. S.) exam. in Bio-Physics, provided the student is enrolled in M.Sc. (H.S.) in Bio-Physics.
50.	Late (Mrs.) Vimal Chadha Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 500/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to the topper of M.A. English previous year examination of the whole of University held every year.
51.	Surinder & Sarika Mahant Library Science Scholarships	Rs. 450/- p.m. (for 10 months)	2	(i) To be awarded to the First Year student of M.Lib. & Information Science (Two year integrated course)

Name of the Scholarship out of Special Endowment Trust Funds		Value of Scholarship	Number of Scholarship	Descriptions of Scholarship
				on the basis of Financial need-cummerit.
				(ii) To be awarded to the Second Year student of M.Lib. & Information Science (Two year integrated course) on the basis of Financial need-cummerit.
52.	Rajni Rai-cum-C. Rai Barrister Memorial Scholarship	Rs. 400/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to the needy & deserving Law students of Law Faculty of P.U. either to LL.B. students or LL.M. students.
53.	Shanti Rai Sahni Scholarship	Rs. 1000/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to a needy and meritorious student who seek admission in Ist year Electronics and Communication Engg. at P.U. Chandigarh
54.	Smt. Somwati and Sh. Thakur Das Farwaha Memorial Scholarships	Rs. 5000/p.a. (each)	2	(i) For Chemistry: To be awarded to a student who topped in the B.Sc. (Hons. School) and admitted in the 1st year of M.Sc. (Hons. School)
				(ii) For UIET: To be awarded to a student who in the order of merit of CET admitted in the UIET in any stream.
55.	Prof. (Dr.) S.R.K. Chopra Scholarship	Rs. 500/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to topper in B.Sc. (H.S.) Final in Anthropology.
56.	Sh. P. C. Wadhwa Scholarship.	-do-	1	To be awarded to a student of M.Sc. Math Part-II who secure atleast 60% marks in M.Sc. Part-I and in view of the financial position of the family.
57.	Late Abhishek Sethi Memorial award.	Rs. 30,000/- p.a.	. 1	To be given to one topper student of securing highest aggregate marks from all the courses in U.I.E.T. Department.
58.	Late Prof. V. C. Dumir Scholarship for Mathematics Excellence.	Rs. 1000/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to the meritorious student of M.Sc. (H.S.) Ist year studying in the Department of Mathematics P.U., Chandigarh and would be continued to that student for M.Sc. (H.S.) 2nd year after examining his/her performance.

59.	Sha	e Dr. Laxmi Narain rma Memorial solarship	Rs. 700/- p.m. (for 10 months)	1	To be awarded to the candidate standing first in the subject of Hindi in the B.A. Exam. and wishing to do M.A. Hindi in the Deptt. of Hindi.
60.	\ /	Late Parameshwara Nand & Smt. Gayatri Devi	Rs. 700/- p.m. (for 10 months)		To be awarded to a student of P.U. Sanskrit Deptt. for standing First in M.A. Sanskrit Part I.
	(ii)	Late Smt. Padma Sharma	Rs. 700/- p.m. (for 10 months)		To be awarded to a student of P.U. Sanskrit Deptt. for standing 'Second' in M.A. Sanskrit Part I Exam.

61. "Late Mr. Saubhagya & Prof Prem Nath Memorial Scholarship".

To be awarded 'four' fellowships for M.A. students of the Deptt. of Philosophy on the following terms and conditions:—

- (i) 'One' scholarship in M.A. Ist year be awarded to the student for standing 'first' in the list of admitted students.
- (ii) 'Second' scholarship be awarded to the student of M.A. Ist year who is both needy and meritorious.
- (iii) 'Third' scholarship in the M.A. 2nd year be awarded to the student who secured highest marks in the M.A. I exam.
- (iv) 'Fourth' scholarship be awarded to the student of M.A. 2nd who is both needy and meritorious.
- (v) On amount of each scholarship would be Rs. 1000/- p.m. for 10 months.
- 62. Ten Scholarships each on the result of B.A./B.Sc. (General) First Year Examination.
- 63. Two Scholarships on the result of B.A./B.Sc. (General) Third Year Examination i.e. one for B.A. and other for B.Sc.
- 64. One Scholarship in each subject for standing first in the combined result of B.A.
- 65. One Scholarship each on the result of the B.Sc. (Hons. School) Final examination in Chemistry, Biochemistry, Anthropology, Zoology, Botany, Physics, Geology, Microbiology and Bio-Physics.
- 66. Silver Jubilee Merit Scholarship Rs. 200 p.m. for M.Sc. 1st year (for Maths. student).
- 67. Eight NBHM Scholarships of the value of Rs. 700 p.m. for outstanding students joining B.Sc. (Hons. School) First year in Mathematics on the basis of performance of students in the Common Entrance Test, aptitude test/interview.
- 68. One Scholarship each on the result of B.Sc. (Home Science) Part-I, II and III examination.
- 69. One Scholarship each on the result of 2nd semester of the 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th Year Bachelor of Architecture exam.
- 70. Fifteen Scholarships each on the result of 2nd, 4th and 6th semester of B.Engg. examination.
- 71. Nine Scholarships each on the result of 1st and 2nd Professional of MBBS examination.
- 71. One Scholarship on the result of Shastri Part III examination on joining the Acharya Part-I class.
- 72. One Scholarship on the result of Acharya Part-I examination on joining the Acharya Part-II class.
- 73. LL.M. Part-I: Two Scholarships to the top most students provided they secure at least 60% marks at the LL.B. Examination.
- 74. LL.M. Part-II: Two Scholarships to the top most students provided they clear the LL.M. Part I in the 1st attempt.

# The following scholarships are to be given to students belonging to Scheduled Caste and special grants to girls belonging to Scheduled Castes.

Girls belonging to Scheduled Castes whose parents/guardian are the permanent residents of Punjab State should be given special grant in addition to the scholarship. The annual income of the family should not exceed Rs. 9000. Such students should belong to the Colleges in the State of Punjab and U.T., Chandigarh. A brief detail regarding each scheme is given below:-

### (1) Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme of the Govt. of India

Those students belonging to the Scheduled Castes whose parents/guardian are the permanent residents of Punjab State and are studying in any recognised college in any part of India are entitled for scholarship, provided that the yearly income of their parents/guardian from all sources should not exceed Rs. 1,00,000. But for Medical/Engineering, full subsistence allowance should be provided to those getting Rs.750 p.m. and half subsistence allowance to those getting upto Rs. 1000 p.m.

### (2) State Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme (Evening Classes)

Whole time employees belonging to the Scheduled Castes who are the permanent residents of Punjab State and are regular students of evening colleges in Punjab and Chandigarh should be given scholarships, provided that the annual income of the family should not exceed Rs. 9000 and they are required to be the whole-time employees of the Corporations, Institutions controlled by the Punjab Govt.

# (3) Freeships under State S.C. Welfare Scheme

The Govt. Colleges should not charge fee from students belonging to Scheduled Castes whereas the Private Colleges, Institutions should claim the remaining amount from the Govt. after leaving 2% of total students and this condition of 2% does not apply in case of Technical Colleges.

# (4) Scholarships to students belonging to Scheduled Tribes

Scholarships are granted to children to permanent resident of Scheduled Tribes (formerly Criminal Tribes) in the State of Punjab who are studying at the college level, provided that the annual income of the parents/guardian of such students should not exceed Rs. 5000 or land revenue should not be more than Rs. 1000 p.a.

## MEDALS CREATED THROUGH ENDOWMENTS

- 1. Prof. M.G. Singh Gold Medal for highest marks in linguistics paper related to any group of M.A. (English) final examination, provided the awardee passes the examination in the first or second division in the first attempt.
- 2. Jiwan Mal Malhotra Gold Medal in M.A. History examination, on alternate year, to the best candidate on the basis of result of two years.
- 3. Arun Modi Gold Medal for standing first in the Final Chemical Engineering Examination.
- 4. Panjab University Journalists' Society Gold Medal for standing first in the Bachelor of Mass Communication.
- 5. Pt. Hem Raj Memorial Medal for standing first in the Final B.Sc. (Hons. School) Examination in Mathematics.
- Mohinder Pal Aggarwal Gold Medal to the poorest candidate amongst the three top position holders of final M.B.B.S. Examination.
- 7. Swami Nirvikaranand Sarswati Gold Medal to the student who tops the list of candidates in all M.A. Examinations together.

- 8. Kartar Singh Chadha Gold Medal for standing first in the LL.B. examination.
- 9. Pt. Hem Raj Silver Medal for standing first in M.Sc. (Mathematics).
- 10. R.B. Badri Dass Silver Medal for standing first in the LL.B. final Examination.
- 11. Attar Chand Kapur Silver Medal for standing first in M.A. Economics.
- 12. Uttam Devi Medal for the girl candidate standing first in the Prabhakar Examination.
- 13. Gadgil Gold Medal for obtaining top position in M.A. amongst the Social Sciences (History, Pol.Sc., Economics, Public Administration and Sociology).
- 14. Prof. Prem Singh Silver Medal for standing first in the B.Sc. (Honours School) in Chemistry.
- 15. Dewan Bahadur Wali Ram Taneja Gold Medal for standing first in M.Sc. Honours School in Anthropology.
- 16. Mohinder Pal Aggarwal Silver Medal to the poorest candidate amongst the three top position holders in final B.Sc. Examination.
- 17. S.J. Jindal Trust Gold Medals for standing first in Prajna, Visharad, Shastri and Acharya.
- 18. S.J. Jindal Trust Silver Medals for standing second in Prajna, Visharad, Shastri and Acharya.
- 19. H.M.T. (Bangalore) Gold Medal for standing first in Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Examination.
- 20. Smt. Pritam Devi Rampal Memorial Silver Medal to a girl student standing first in the final B.Sc. (Home Science).
- 21. Dr. Devinder Sarup Singh Memorial Gold Medal to the student standing 1st in the M.B.B.S. Examination.
- 22. Sherie Doonga Ji Silver Medals for standing 1st in M.Sc. (Home Science) combined results of all the disciplines & B.Sc. (Home Science) examination.
- 23. Shri Gurbachan Singh Aggarwal Memorial Gold Plated Silver Medal for standing first in Civil Procedure Code/Company Law in LL.B. class in alternate years.
- 24. Dr. Surinder Vadhera Memorial Gold Medal for standing 1st in M.B.B.S. examination.
- 25. Ms. Sudarshan Pal Sidhu Gold Medal for standing 1st amongst the women candidates for M.Ed. examination.
- 26. Dr. Ramji Narain Omvati Gold Medal for standing 1st in B.Sc. (Hons. School), Bio-Chemistry examination.
- 27. Dr. Ramji Narain Omvati Gold Medal for standing 1st in M.Sc. (Hons. School), Bio-Chemistry examination.
- 28. H.M.T. (Bangalore) Gold Medal for standing 1st in Bachelor of Production Engg. examination.
- 29. Rajiv Verma I.P.S. Gold Medal for standing first in M.A. History examination.
- 30. Prof. I.S. Gupta Gold Medal for Chem. Engg. & Tech. student for securing highest marks in Technology paper III of both V & VI semesters (All combined) of B.Chem. Engg. Examination.
- 31. "P. Sundarayya Gold Medal" on the result of M.A. final Political Science examination, offering the optional paper of Marxism at any level.
- 32. Prabhat Memorial Gold Medal to a student for standing first in M.A. Indian Theatre examination.

- 33. Prof. Hans Raj Gupta memorial two silver medals to the best graduate students of M.Sc. (Hons. School) and M.Sc. 2 year course in the department of Mathematics.
- 34. Prem Chand Silver Medal to the best short story writer in Hindi amongst the students of the University Teaching Departments and the affiliated colleges.
- 35. Surendra Nath Gold Medal to a best all rounder student of B.Sc. (Hons. School) in the Deptt. of Chemistry.
- 36. Om Gupta Gold Medal for standing first in B.E. (Chemical Engg.) final examination.
- 37. Smt. Raj Suri Gold Medal for passing M.A. Sanskrit and obtaining highest marks amongst the students who have studied Group (A) Veda (Paper III) Vedic Samhitas (Paper IV) Brahmina & Vedanga in M.A. final year.
- 38. Dr. Prem Nath Chhuttani Gold Medal to the student who tops in the subject of Medicine in the M.B.B.S. Final Examination of the University.
- 39. Dr. Vidya Prakash Verma Silver Medal to the best Dental Faculty Student in Surgery.
- 40. Dr. Jagdish Saran Sharma Memorial Gold Medal for standing first in the Master of Library Science Examination.
- 41. Sh. & Smt. Khushi Ram Kahol Memorial Gold Medals, one for the student who passes through M.Sc. successfully in the first attempt and obtains highest marks in Solid State Physics course offered in M.Sc. II in the Physics Deptt. and another medal to the student who gets the 1st position in first attempt on completion of the M.Sc. programme in the Physics Deptt.
- 42. Prem Chand Short Story Medal.
  - 1. A Silver Medal (out of the interest of Rs.1,100) shall be awarded to best short story writer in Hindi every year.
  - 2. It shall be named as Prem Chand Kahani Puraskar.
  - 3. All students who are on the rolls of Teaching Departments of the University and on the rolls of colleges affiliated to the University shall be eligible for contesting the Medal.
  - 4. Entries shall be submitted in a sealed cover in the manner prescribed below by registered post to the Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh by name not before the 14th but not later than the 30th day of August each year. On the outer cover the candidate shall simply write "Prem Chand Medal" and inside it, there shall be two sealed envelopes one marked "Prem Chand Short Story Entry" having in it the story with only the candidate's pseudonym, but no means of identification such as his name, address; University Department/College, Roll No. or the like; the other marked 'Candidate's Identity' having in it his name, Father's name, address, University Department/College, University Roll No. and the pseudonym adopted by him; in this cover he shall also enclose a certificate from the Head of the Department/College certifying the short story to be the candidate's unaided work.
  - All contestants shall certify in writing that the short story is written by him/her and it shall be countersigned by the Head of the University Department or by the Principal of the College concerned.
  - 6. The Head of the Hindi Department shall suggest panel of five names out of which the Vice-Chancellor shall select two to act as judges for evaluating the best short-story for the year.

- 7. The decision of the judges shall be final.
- 8. The medal shall be awarded at the annual Convocation of the University.
- 9. The copyright of the story accepted for Medal shall rest with the University, which may publish it.
- 10. No one shall be eligible for the award of the medal for more than once.
- 43. Gold Medal for Dr. Hazari Prasad Dwivedi Essay Contest on Emotional Integration of the Country.
  - In order to promote literature for the Emotional Integration of the country an essay contest in the medium of English, Hindi and Punjabi shall be held annually. The contest shall be open to all bonafide students of the University, reading in Degree and Post-graduate classes in the University Teaching Departments and colleges affiliated to the University.
  - 2. A gold medal shall be awarded for the essay adjudged best and shall be presented at the University Convocation.
  - 3. An essay not exceeding 6000 words neatly typed or handwritten shall be submitted in duplicate for the contest.
  - 4. Entries shall be submitted in a sealed cover in the manner prescribed below by registered post to the Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh, by name, not before the 14th but not later than the 30th September, each year. On the outer cover the candidate shall simply write "Dr. H.P. Dwivedi Essay Medal" and inside it there shall be two sealed envelopes: one marked `Dr. H.P. Dwivedi Essay Entry' containing the candidate's essay with the candidate's pseudonym, but no indication such as his name, address, University Roll Number or the like; and the other marked `Candidate's Identity' containing his name, Father's name, address, University Department/College, University Roll Number and the pseudonym adopted by him. In this cover he shall also enclose a certificate from the Head of the Department/College to the effect that the essay is the candidate's original work.
  - 5. The University shall appoint a Committee of 3 Judges to assess the essay in English, Hindi and Punjabi, whose judgement shall be final.
  - 6. Should the Judge consider it necessary, that may, at their discretion, ask the competitors to appear for a Viva Voce or Written test before giving their final award.
  - 7. As essay submitted for the contest shall become the property of the University and may be published by the University.
  - 8. No one shall be eligible for award of the essay medal more than once.
- 44. Dr. J.N. Kaushal Gold Medal for standing 1st in the LL.B. Examination as a whole passing at the first attempt and at one and the same sitting.
- 45. Punshi Narain Devi Vidyawati Charitable Trust Gold Medal to a student who obtains the highest marks in Industrial Pharmacy paper of B.Pharmacy examination.
- 46. 'Late Sh. Chander Parkash Gold Medal' to the topper of M.A. Economics of Panjab University who secure at least 60% marks (1st year and 2nd year combined).
- 47. Dr. Paras Diwan Memorial Medal to the topper of the LL.B. Course.

48. Dr. Prabha Chaudhary Memorial Gold Medal.

To be awarded to a student for standing first in the subject of obstetrics & Gynaecology in the final Professional MBBS Part II Examination.

49. Mrs. Gian Harkishan Singh Pharmacy Medal.

To be awarded to a girl student securing the top marks/grades, the aggregate of all the University examinations passed in first attempt during her studies leading to B.Pharmacy degree of the University.

- 50. Sarika and Surinder Mahant Gold Medal to the student receiving First class first in M.Lib. & Information Science (Two year integrated Course) examination conducted by the Panjab University.
- 51. Dr. Kirpal Singh Gold Medal to a student standing first in LL.M. every year.
- 52. Late Smt. Ram Prakash Gupta Memorial Gold Medal:

To be awarded who

- (i) Has obtained at least first division in M.A. I & II as a whole.
- (ii) Stood first in M.A. I as a whole.
- (iii) Passed all the papers of both M.A. I & II in the first attempt.
- 53. Late Prof. Iqbal Nath Chaudhary Memorial Gold Medal

To be awarded annually at the University Convocation to a student standing first in M.A. (Political Science) Annual System.

54. Prof. R.C. Paul, Mem. Gold Medal

To be awarded to a first class first student of M.Sc. (H.S.) in Chemistry.

55. Prof. Dr. S.R.K. Chopra, Mem. Gold Medal

To be awarded to topper in B.Sc. (H.S.) final in Anthropology.

56. K.K. Nanda Gold Medal

To be awarded for Ph.D. Research in Plant Sciences.

57. Late Smt. Khajani Devi Gold Medal

To be given evey year to the student who secure maximum marks in the subject of Anatomy in first Professional MBBS exam. in the first attempt.

58. Late Principal P. L. Anand Memorial Gold Medal

To be awarded to the student standing first in M.A. Pol. Science (Semester System).

59. Pt. Tejpal Singh Bandhu Gold Medal

To be awarded to the topper of M.A. (Music) Vocal Examination of Panjab University at Convocation every year.